

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

LIMITNONE, LLC, a Delaware Limited
Liability Company,

Plaintiff,

v.

GOOGLE INC., a Delaware Corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 08-cv-04178

Honorable Blanche M. Manning

PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTS 2

 A. The Scope of the NDA..... 2

 B. The Scope of the GEP Agreement..... 3

 C. The Scope of the Beta License Agreement..... 4

 D. The Scope of the LimitNone License Agreement..... 5

 E. LimitNone’s Claims Against Google..... 6

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. If Any Forum-Selection Clause Applies, It Is That of the LimitNone License Agreement Based on the Scope of That Agreement..... 7

 B. The Google Agreements Have Been Superseded by Later Agreements. 10

 C. The NDA Never Was a Valid and Enforceable Agreement. 12

 D. The Forum Selection Clause in the GEP Agreement is Not Enforceable..... 13

 1. Permissive or Mandatory Forum Selection Clause Language..... 13

 2. Scope of Claims or Disputes Encompassed by the Forum Selection Clauses..... 14

 3. Forum Selection Clauses Will Not be Enforced if Unreasonable..... 16

 E. Google’s Motion to Transfer the Action is Inappropriate. 18

V. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Takeda Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd.</i> , 476 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2007).....	7, 15
<i>Aramark Mgmt. Serv. Ltd v. Martha's Vineyard Hosp.</i> , No. 03-CV-1642, 2003 WL 21476091 (N.D.Ill. June 23, 2003).....	14
<i>Beissbarth USA, Inc. v. KW Products, Inc.</i> , No. 04-C-7738, 2005 WL 38741 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 6, 2005).....	14
<i>Ben-Zvi v. Edmar Co.</i> , 40 Cal. App. 4th 468 (2005)	8
<i>Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	16
<i>Calanca v. D&S Manufacturing Co.</i> , 157 Ill. App. 3d 85 (1st Dist. 1987).....	13, 17
<i>Clinton v. Janger</i> , 583 F.Supp. 284 (N.D.Ill. 1984)	17
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. LaSalle Re Ltd.</i> , 500 F.Supp.2d 991 (N.D.Ill. 2007).....	7
<i>Courtois v. Millard</i> , 174 Ill. App. 3d 716 (5th Dist. 1988).....	10, 11
<i>Dearborn Industrial Mfg. Co. v. Soudronic Finanz AG</i> , No. 95-C-4144, 1997 WL 156589 (N.D.Ill. April 1, 1997).....	14
<i>Dolezal v. Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery</i> , 266 Ill. App. 3d 1070 (1st Dist. 1994)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Dye v. Wargo</i> , 253 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Frangipani v. Boeker</i> , 64 Cal. App. 4th 860 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>FUL Inc. v. Unified School Dist. No. 204</i> , 839 F.Supp. 1307 (N.D.Ill. 1993)	18, 19
<i>Heller Financial, Inc. v. Midwhey Powder Co.</i> , 883 F.2d 1286 (7th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Hubble v. O'Connor</i> , 291 Ill .App. 3d 974 (1st Dist. 1997).....	13
<i>Hugel v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 999 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>IFC Credit Corp. v. Rieker Shoe Corp.</i> , 378 Ill. App. 3d 77 (1st Dist. 2007).....	13
<i>J.F. McKinney & Assoc., Ltd. v. General Electric Investment Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	7

<i>Magellan Intern. Corp v. Salzgitter Handel GMBh</i> , 76 F.Supp.2d 919 (N.D.Ill. 1999)	6
<i>Magnus v. Lutheran General Health Care System</i> , 235 Ill. App. 3d 173 (1st Dist. 1992).....	10
<i>Mayfair Construction Co. v. Waveland Associates</i> , 249 Ill. App. 3d 188 (1st Dist. 1993).....	8
<i>Miglin v. Mellon</i> , No. 07-C-6863, 2008 WL 2787474 (N.D.Ill. July, 17, 2008).....	19
<i>Muzumdar v. Wellness International Network, Ltd.</i> , 478 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Northwestern Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Donovan</i> , 916 F.2d 372 (7th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Omnitrus Merging Corp. v. Illinois Tool Works, Inc.</i> , 256 Ill. App. 3d 31 (1st Dist. 1993).....	8
<i>Omron Healthcare Inc. v. Maclaren Exports Ltd.</i> , 28 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 1994).....	7, 15
<i>Paper Exp., Ltd v. Pfankuch Maschinen</i> , 972 F.2d 753 (7th Cir. 1992).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Penn, LLC v. New Edge Network, Inc.</i> , No. 03-C-5496, 2003 WL 22284207 (N.D.Ill. Oct. 3, 2004).....	15
<i>Petri v. Gatlin</i> , 997 F.Supp. 956 (N.D.Ill. 1997)	6
<i>Spenta Ent., Ltd. v. Coleman</i> , No. 08-C-0495, 2008 WL 2959935 (N.D.Ill. Aug. 4, 2008)	16
<i>Wilder v. Wilder</i> , 138 Cal. App. 2d 152 (1955).....	8
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	18, 19
Electronic Commerce Security Act, 5 ILCS 175/5-110	5
Illinois Consumer Fraud & Deceptive Business Practices Act, 815 ILCS 505/1	6
Illinois Trade Secret Act, 765 ILCS 1065/1	6
